

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/BPT.104/2016

Appellant/Complainant : Md. Izir Ali

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Secretary, No.24 Chenga M Para Gaon

Panchayat, Dist-Barpeta, Assam

Date of hearing : 03.02.2017

Complaint heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 03.02.2017

Shri Tarun Baro, Secretary, No.24 Chenga M Para GP, Barpeta is present.

The Appellant/Complainant, Md. Izir Ali is present.

Heard the Appellant/Complainant. He submitted that he had not received the information he had sought for inspite of depositing the amount of Rs. 1200/- (Rupees twelve hundred) asked for as cost of photocopying. He submitted that he was still interested in information and therefore requested in writing to convert his Complaint to Second Appeal.

Heard the Secretary of the No.24 Chenga M Para GP. He submitted that he was unable to furnish the information on account of preoccupation with other official works. He however, assured that he would now be able to make the photocopies and provide the information immediately.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the Secretary of the said GP shall furnish the information/certified copies of documents/records, to the Appellant within 15 days of receipt of this order and refund the excess amount of money, in case the cost of photocopying is less than Rs. 1200/- (Rupees twelve hundred).

The Second Appeal/Complaint case is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Sd/-Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/BPT.104/2016/19-A

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Secretary, No.24 Chenga M Para Gaon Panchayat, Dist-Barpeta, Assam, Pin-781 305 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Appellant/Complainant, Md. Izir Ali, S/o- Late Asrab Ali, Vill- Chenga Muslimpara, PO- Chenga, PS- Tarabari, Dist- Barpeta, Assam, Pin- 781 305 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Dy. Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Dtd. 03.02.2017